
142 / 582

P

U

UF

C 51...M/ME/MX

C 51_U

D1 D2 D3 G T S

FA 180 215 250 14 4 13

FB 230 265 300 14 4 16

M...FD

M...FA
M...FD M...FA

AC H HF L LD AD LF R AD R AD

C 51 2/3 S1 M1 138 224 221 517.5 — 108 49 578.5 52 103 135 124 108

C 51 2/3 S2 ME2S 156 233 230 545.5 252.5 119 53 — — — — — —

C 51 2/3 S2 MX2S 156 233 230 589.5 252.5 119 53 — — — — — —

C 51 2/3 S3 ME3S 195 252.5 249.5 589.5 267.5 142 59.5 — — — — — —

C 51 2/3 S3 MX3S 195 252.5 249.5 621.5 267.5 142 59.5 — — — — — —

C 51 2/3 S3 ME3L 195 252.5 249.5 621.5 267.5 142 65 — — — — — —

C 51 2/3 S3 MX3L 195 252.5 249.5 665.5 267.5 142 65 — — — — — —

C 51 2/3 S4 ME4 MX4 258 284 281 729.5 — 193 99 — — — — — —

C 51 2/3 S4 ME4LB MX4LA 258 284 281 764.5 — 193 107 — — — — — —

C 51 2/3 S5 ME5S MX5S 310 310 307 816 — 245 127 — — — — — —

C 51 2/3 S5 ME5L MX5L 310 310 307 860 — 245 143 — — — — — —

C 51 4 S1 M1 138 224 221 589 — 108 52 650 55 103 135 124 108

C 51 4 S2 ME2S 156 233 230 617 — 119 56 — — — — — —

C 51 4 S2 MX2S 156 233 230 661 — 119 56 — — — — — —

C 51 4 S3 ME3S 195 252.5 249.5 661 — 142 62.5 — — — — — —

C 51 4 S3 MX3S 195 252.5 249.5 693 — 142 62.5 — — — — — —

C 51 4 S3 ME3L 195 252.5 249.5 693 — 142 68 — — — — — —

C 51 4 S3 MX3L 195 252.5 249.5 737 — 142 68 — — — — — —
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C 51...P(IEC)
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P

U

UF

C 51_U

D1 D2 D3 G T S

FA 180 215 250 14 4 13

FB 230 265 300 14 4 16

C 51

LD M M1 M2 N N1 N2 N3 N4 X P

C 51 2/3 P63 252.5 11 12.8 4 140 115 95 — M8x19 4 362.5 45

C 51 2/3 P71 252.5 14 16.3 5 160 130 110 — M8x16 4.5 362.5 45

C 51 2/3 P80 267.5 19 21.8 6 200 165 130 — M10x12 4 382 47

C 51 2/3 P90 267.5 24 27.3 8 200 165 130 — M10x12 4 382 47

C 51 2/3 P100 252.5 28 31.3 8 250 215 180 — M12x16 4.5 392 51

C 51 2/3 P112 252.5 28 31.3 8 250 215 180 — M12x16 4.5 392 51

C 51 2/3 P132 252.5 38 41.3 10 300 265 230 16 14 5 428.5 54

C 51 2/3 P160 — 42 45.3 12 350 300 250 23 18 5.5 479 58

C 51 2/3 P180 — 48 51.8 14 350 300 250 23 18 5.5 479 58

C 51 4 P63 — 11 12.8 4 140 115 95 — M8x19 4 434 47

C 51 4 P71 — 14 16.3 5 160 130 110 — M8x16 4.5 434 47

C 51 4 P80 — 19 21.8 6 200 165 130 — M10x12 4 453.5 49

C 51 4 P90 — 24 27.3 8 200 165 130 — M10x12 4 463.5 49

C 51 4 P100 — 28 31.3 8 250 215 180 — M12x16 4.5 463.5 53

C 51 4 P112 — 28 31.3 8 250 215 180 — M12x16 4.5 463.5 53

C 51 4 P132 — 38 41.3 10 300 265 230 16 14 5 500 62
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C 51...HS

C 51_U

D1 D2 D3 G T S

FA 180 215 250 14 4 13

FB 230 265 300 14 4 16
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P

U

UF

C 51

A B E F F1 F2 F3 F4 V

C 51 2

HS

451.5 322 50 24 24 8 2.5 45 M8x19 45

C 51 3 451.5 322 50 24 24 8 2.5 45 M8x19 45

C 51 4 484 364 40 19 21.5 6 2.5 35 M6x16 48
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C 51 1000 Nm

i

n1 = 2800 min-1 n1 = 1400 min-1

n2 Mn2 Pn1 Rn1 Rn2 n2 Mn2 Pn1 Rn1 Rn2

min-1 Nm kW N N min-1 Nm kW N N

C 51 2_2.6 2.6 1077 315 37 980 3340 538 400 24 1390 4200

129

C 51 2_3.3 3.3 848 340 32 1070 3610 424 420 19.6 1650 4580

C 51 2_4.5 4.5 622 370 25 1170 4010 311 435 14.9 2010 5180

C 51 2_5.6 5.6 500 390 21 1290 4380 250 435 12.0 2400 5760

C 51 2_7.0 7.0 400 500 22 2270 4760 200 630 13.9 2860 6000

C 51 2_7.8 7.8 359 510 20 2360 4940 179 640 12.7 2980 6230

C 51 2_8.8 8.8 318 545 19.1 2300 5120 159 685 12.0 2900 6450

C 51 2_9.8 9.8 286 545 17.2 2410 5350 143 685 10.8 3030 6750

C 51 2_11.8 11.8 237 610 16.0 2310 5620 119 770 10.1 2910 7080

C 51 2_13.1 13.1 214 595 14.0 2440 5930 107 750 8.8 3070 7470

C 51 2_15.0 15.0 187 660 13.6 2330 6080 93 800 8.2 2980 7770

C 51 2_16.6 16.6 169 640 11.9 2460 6420 84 795 7.4 3120 8130

C 51 2_18.9 18.9 148 695 11.3 2330 6630 74 800 6.5 3050 8620

C 51 2_21.0 21.0 133 675 9.9 2460 7000 67 795 5.8 3180 9020

C 51 2_23.4 23.4 120 735 9.7 2320 7160 60 800 5.3 3110 9460

C 51 2_25.9 25.9 108 715 8.5 2460 7550 54 795 4.7 3230 9890

C 51 2_29.8 29.8 94 795 8.2 2310 7770 47 800 4.1 3180 10000

C 51 2_33.0 33.0 85 775 7.2 2440 8190 42 795 3.7 3300 10000

C 51 2_36.4 36.4 77 750 6.4 2390 8660 38 790 3.3 3220 10000

C 51 2_40.4 40.4 69 795 6.1 2440 8870 35 795 3.0 3320 10000

C 51 2_43.1 43.1 65 730 5.2 2450 9380 32 770 2.8 3280 10000

C 51 2_47.8 47.8 59 800 5.2 2460 9530 29.3 800 2.6 3350 10000

C 51 2_51.4 51.4 54 665 4.0 2550 10000 27.2 700 2.1 3390 10000

C 51 2_57.0 57.0 49 745 4.0 2540 10000 24.6 785 2.1 3380 10000

C 51 3_21.8 21.8 128 720 10.4 2870 6940 64 905 6.5 3500 8750

C 51 3_23.9 23.9 117 730 9.6 2910 7230 59 920 6.1 3500 9110

C 51 3_27.4 27.4 102 770 8.9 2890 7510 51 970 5.6 3500 9470

C 51 3_30.1 30.1 93 780 8.2 2930 7830 47 1000 5.2 3500 9810

C 51 3_37.0 37.0 76 840 7.2 2910 8330 38 1000 4.3 3500 10000

C 51 3_40.5 40.5 69 855 6.7 2940 8670 35 1000 3.9 3500 10000

C 51 3_46.7 46.7 60 905 6.1 2920 9020 30 1000 3.4 3500 10000

C 51 3_51.2 51.2 55 920 5.7 2950 9390 27.3 1000 3.1 3500 10000

C 51 3_59.0 59.0 47 970 5.2 2910 9780 23.7 1000 2.7 3500 10000

C 51 3_64.6 64.6 43 1000 4.9 2940 10000 21.7 1000 2.4 3500 10000

C 51 3_72.9 72.9 38 1000 4.3 2920 10000 19.2 1000 2.2 3500 10000

C 51 3_79.9 79.9 35 1000 3.9 2960 10000 17.5 1000 2.0 3500 10000

C 51 3_93.0 93.0 30 1000 3.4 2950 10000 15.1 1000 1.7 3500 10000

C 51 3_101.8 101.8 27.5 1000 3.1 2990 10000 13.8 1000 1.5 3500 10000

C 51 3_113.6 113.6 24.6 1000 2.8 2960 10000 12.3 1000 1.4 3500 10000

C 51 3_124.4 124.4 22.5 1000 2.5 3000 10000 11.3 1000 1.3 3500 10000

C 51 3_134.6 134.6 20.8 1000 2.3 2970 10000 10.4 1000 1.2 3500 10000

C 51 3_147.4 147.4 19.0 1000 2.1 3010 10000 9.5 1000 1.1 3500 10000

C 51 3_160.5 160.5 17.4 1000 2.0 2980 10000 8.7 1000 0.98 3500 10000

C 51 3_175.8 175.8 15.9 1000 1.8 3020 10000 8.0 1000 0.90 3500 10000

C 51 3_197.9 197.9 14.1 1000 1.6 2980 10000 7.1 1000 0.80 3500 10000

C 51 3_216.7 216.7 12.9 1000 1.5 3020 10000 6.5 1000 0.73 3500 10000

C 51 4_240.9 240.9 11.6 1000 1.3 2100 10000 5.8 1000 0.67 2200 10000

C 51 4_263.8 263.8 10.6 1000 1.2 2120 10000 5.3 1000 0.61 2200 10000

C 51 4_297.8 297.8 9.4 1000 1.1 2140 10000 4.7 1000 0.54 2200 10000

C 51 4_326.1 326.1 8.6 1000 0.99 2160 10000 4.3 1000 0.49 2200 10000

C 51 4_379.6 379.6 7.4 1000 0.85 2190 10000 3.7 1000 0.42 2200 10000

C 51 4_415.7 415.7 6.7 1000 0.78 2200 10000 3.4 1000 0.39 2200 10000

C 51 4_463.9 463.9 6.0 1000 0.69 2200 10000 3.0 1000 0.35 2200 10000

C 51 4_508.0 508.0 5.5 1000 0.63 2200 10000 2.8 1000 0.32 2200 10000

C 51 4_549.7 549.7 5.1 1000 0.59 2200 10000 2.5 1000 0.29 2200 10000

C 51 4_602.0 602.0 4.7 1000 0.54 2200 10000 2.3 1000 0.27 2200 10000

C 51 4_655.4 655.4 4.3 1000 0.49 2200 10000 2.1 1000 0.25 2200 10000

C 51 4_717.7 717.7 3.9 1000 0.45 2200 10000 2.0 1000 0.22 2200 10000

C 51 4_808.0 808.0 3.5 1000 0.40 2200 10000 1.7 1000 0.20 2200 10000

C 51 4_884.9 884.9 3.2 1000 0.36 2200 10000 1.6 1000 0.18 2200 10000
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C 51 1000 Nm

i

n1 = 900 min-1 n1 = 500 min-1

n2 Mn2 Pn1 Rn1 Rn2 n2 Mn2 Pn1 Rn1 Rn2

min-1 Nm kW N N min-1 Nm kW N N

C 51 2_2.6 2.6 346 400 15.3 2560 5130 192 400 8.5 3500 6620

129

C 51 2_3.3 3.3 273 420 12.6 2710 5590 152 420 7.0 3500 7200

C 51 2_4.5 4.5 200 435 9.6 2900 6300 111 435 5.3 3500 8070

C 51 2_5.6 5.6 161 435 7.7 3080 6970 89 435 4.3 3500 8880

C 51 2_7.0 7.0 129 730 10.3 3310 6950 71 800 6.3 3500 8760

C 51 2_7.8 7.8 115 740 9.4 3460 7220 64 800 5.7 3500 9140

C 51 2_8.8 8.8 102 795 9.0 3360 7470 57 800 5.0 3500 9680

C 51 2_9.8 9.8 92 800 8.1 3500 7790 51 800 4.5 3500 10000

C 51 2_11.8 11.8 76 800 6.7 3500 8530 42 800 3.7 3500 10000

C 51 2_13.1 13.1 69 800 6.1 3500 8900 38 800 3.4 3500 10000

C 51 2_15.0 15.0 60 800 5.3 3500 9450 33 800 2.9 3500 10000

C 51 2_16.6 16.6 54 800 4.8 3500 9850 30 800 2.7 3500 10000

C 51 2_18.9 18.9 48 800 4.2 3500 10000 26.5 800 2.3 3500 10000

C 51 2_21.0 21.0 43 800 3.8 3500 10000 23.8 800 2.1 3500 10000

C 51 2_23.4 23.4 38 800 3.4 3500 10000 21.4 800 1.9 3500 10000

C 51 2_25.9 25.9 35 800 3.1 3500 10000 19.3 800 1.7 3500 10000

C 51 2_29.8 29.8 30 800 2.7 3500 10000 16.8 800 1.5 3500 10000

C 51 2_33.0 33.0 27.3 800 2.4 3500 10000 15.2 800 1.3 3500 10000

C 51 2_36.4 36.4 24.7 800 2.2 3500 10000 13.7 800 1.2 3500 10000

C 51 2_40.4 40.4 22.3 800 2.0 3500 10000 12.4 800 1.1 3500 10000

C 51 2_43.1 43.1 20.9 800 1.8 3500 10000 11.6 800 1.0 3500 10000

C 51 2_47.8 47.8 18.8 800 1.7 3500 10000 10.5 800 0.92 3500 10000

C 51 2_51.4 51.4 17.5 725 1.4 3500 10000 9.7 755 0.81 3500 10000

C 51 2_57.0 57.0 15.8 795 1.4 3500 10000 8.8 795 0.77 3500 10000

C 51 3_21.8 21.8 41 1000 4.6 3500 10000 22.9 1000 2.6 3500 10000

C 51 3_23.9 23.9 38 1000 4.2 3500 10000 20.9 1000 2.4 3500 10000

C 51 3_27.4 27.4 33 1000 3.7 3500 10000 18.2 1000 2.1 3500 10000

C 51 3_30.1 30.1 29.9 1000 3.4 3500 10000 16.6 1000 1.9 3500 10000

C 51 3_37.0 37.0 24.3 1000 2.7 3500 10000 13.5 1000 1.5 3500 10000

C 51 3_40.5 40.5 22.2 1000 2.5 3500 10000 12.3 1000 1.4 3500 10000

C 51 3_46.7 46.7 19.3 1000 2.2 3500 10000 10.7 1000 1.2 3500 10000

C 51 3_51.2 51.2 17.6 1000 2.0 3500 10000 9.8 1000 1.1 3500 10000

C 51 3_59.0 59.0 15.3 1000 1.7 3500 10000 8.5 1000 0.95 3500 10000

C 51 3_64.6 64.6 13.9 1000 1.6 3500 10000 7.7 1000 0.87 3500 10000

C 51 3_72.9 72.9 12.3 1000 1.4 3500 10000 6.9 1000 0.77 3500 10000

C 51 3_79.9 79.9 11.3 1000 1.3 3500 10000 6.3 1000 0.70 3500 10000

C 51 3_93.0 93.0 9.7 1000 1.1 3500 10000 5.4 1000 0.61 3500 10000

C 51 3_101.8 101.8 8.8 1000 1.0 3500 10000 4.9 1000 0.55 3500 10000

C 51 3_113.6 113.6 7.9 1000 0.89 3500 10000 4.4 1000 0.50 3500 10000

C 51 3_124.4 124.4 7.2 1000 0.81 3500 10000 4.0 1000 0.45 3500 10000

C 51 3_134.6 134.6 6.7 1000 0.75 3500 10000 3.7 1000 0.42 3500 10000

C 51 3_147.4 147.4 6.1 1000 0.69 3500 10000 3.4 1000 0.38 3500 10000

C 51 3_160.5 160.5 5.6 1000 0.63 3500 10000 3.1 1000 0.35 3500 10000

C 51 3_175.8 175.8 5.1 1000 0.58 3500 10000 2.8 1000 0.32 3500 10000

C 51 3_197.9 197.9 4.5 1000 0.51 3500 10000 2.5 1000 0.28 3500 10000

C 51 3_216.7 216.7 4.2 1000 0.47 3500 10000 2.3 1000 0.26 3500 10000

C 51 4_240.9 240.9 3.7 1000 0.43 2200 10000 2.1 1000 0.24 2200 10000

C 51 4_263.8 263.8 3.4 1000 0.39 2200 10000 1.9 1000 0.22 2200 10000

C 51 4_297.8 297.8 3.0 1000 0.35 2200 10000 1.7 1000 0.19 2200 10000

C 51 4_326.1 326.1 2.8 1000 0.32 2200 10000 1.5 1000 0.18 2200 10000

C 51 4_379.6 379.6 2.4 1000 0.27 2200 10000 1.3 1000 0.15 2200 10000

C 51 4_415.7 415.7 2.2 1000 0.25 2200 10000 1.2 1000 0.14 2200 10000

C 51 4_463.9 463.9 1.9 1000 0.22 2200 10000 1.1 1000 0.12 2200 10000

C 51 4_508.0 508.0 1.8 1000 0.20 2200 10000 1.0 1000 0.11 2200 10000

C 51 4_549.7 549.7 1.6 1000 0.19 2200 10000 0.91 1000 0.10 2200 10000

C 51 4_602.0 602.0 1.5 1000 0.17 2200 10000 0.83 1000 0.10 2200 10000

C 51 4_655.4 655.4 1.4 1000 0.16 2200 10000 0.76 1000 0.09 2200 10000

C 51 4_717.7 717.7 1.3 1000 0.14 2200 10000 0.70 1000 0.08 2200 10000

C 51 4_808.0 808.0 1.1 1000 0.13 2200 10000 0.62 1000 0.07 2200 10000

C 51 4_884.9 884.9 1.0 1000 0.12 2200 10000 0.57 1000 0.07 2200 10000
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C 51

i

J (•10-4) [kgm2]

IEC

63 71 80 90 100 112 132 160 180

C 51 2_2.6 2.6 15 — — 17 17 19 19 33 79 76 25

C 51 2_3.3 3.3 10 — — 13 13 14 14 29 75 72 21

C 51 2_4.5 4.5 6.3 — — 9.2 9.1 10 10 25 71 68 17

C 51 2_5.6 5.6 4.1 — — 7.0 6.9 8.2 8.2 23 69 66 15

C 51 2_7.0 7.0 8.1 — — 11 11 12 12 27 73 70 19

C 51 2_7.8 7.8 7.8 — — 11 11 12 12 27 73 70 18

C 51 2_8.8 8.8 6.0 — — 8.9 8.8 10 10 25 71 68 17

C 51 2_9.8 9.8 5.8 — — 8.7 8.6 9.9 9.9 25 71 68 16

C 51 2_11.8 11.8 4.1 — — 7.0 6.9 8.2 8.2 23 69 66 15

C 51 2_13.1 13.1 4.0 — — 6.9 6.8 8.1 8.1 23 69 66 15

C 51 2_15.0 15.0 2.7 — — 5.6 5.5 6.8 6.8 22 68 65 13

C 51 2_16.6 16.6 2.6 — — 5.5 5.4 6.7 6.7 22 68 65 13

C 51 2_18.9 18.9 2.0 3.5 3.5 4.9 4.8 6.1 6.1 21 67 64 13

C 51 2_21.0 21.0 1.9 3.4 3.4 4.8 4.7 6.0 6.0 21 67 64 12

C 51 2_23.4 23.4 1.5 3.0 3.0 4.4 4.3 5.6 5.6 20 66 63 12

C 51 2_25.9 25.9 1.4 2.9 2.9 4.3 4.2 5.5 5.5 20 66 63 12

C 51 2_29.8 29.8 0.90 2.4 2.4 3.8 3.7 5.0 5.0 20 66 63 11

C 51 2_33.0 33.0 0.90 2.4 2.4 3.8 3.7 5.0 5.0 20 66 63 11

C 51 2_36.4 36.4 0.70 2.2 2.2 3.6 3.5 4.8 4.8 20 66 63 11

C 51 2_40.4 40.4 0.70 2.2 2.2 3.6 3.5 4.8 4.8 20 66 63 11

C 51 2_43.1 43.1 0.50 2.0 2.0 3.4 3.3 4.6 4.6 — — — 11

C 51 2_47.8 47.8 0.50 2.0 2.0 3.4 3.3 4.6 4.6 — — — 11

C 51 2_51.4 51.4 0.40 1.9 1.9 3.3 3.2 4.5 4.5 — — — 11

C 51 2_57.0 57.0 0.40 1.9 1.9 3.3 3.2 4.5 4.5 — — — 11

C 51 3_21.8 21.8 6.8 — — 9.7 9.6 11 11 26 72 69 17

C 51 3_23.9 23.9 6.8 — — 9.7 9.6 11 11 26 72 69 17

C 51 3_27.4 27.4 5.2 — — 8.1 8.0 9.3 9.3 24 70 67 16

C 51 3_30.1 30.1 5.2 — — 8.1 8.0 9.3 9.3 24 70 67 16

C 51 3_37.0 37.0 3.6 — — 6.5 6.4 7.7 7.7 23 69 66 14

C 51 3_40.5 40.5 3.6 — — 6.5 6.4 7.7 7.7 23 69 66 14

C 51 3_46.7 46.7 2.4 — — 5.3 5.2 6.5 6.5 21 67 64 13

C 51 3_51.2 51.2 2.4 — — 5.3 5.2 6.5 6.5 21 67 64 13

C 51 3_59.0 59.0 1.8 3.3 3.3 4.7 4.6 5.9 5.9 21 67 64 12

C 51 3_64.6 64.6 1.8 3.3 3.3 4.7 4.6 5.9 5.9 21 67 64 12

C 51 3_72.9 72.9 1.3 2.8 2.8 4.2 4.1 5.4 5.4 20 66 63 12

C 51 3_79.9 79.9 1.3 2.8 2.8 4.2 4.1 5.4 5.4 20 66 63 12

C 51 3_93.0 93.0 0.80 2.3 2.3 3.7 3.6 4.9 4.9 20 66 63 11

C 51 3_101.8 101.8 0.80 2.3 2.3 3.7 3.6 4.9 4.9 20 66 63 11

C 51 3_113.6 113.6 0.60 2.1 2.1 3.5 3.4 4.7 4.7 20 66 63 11

C 51 3_124.4 124.4 0.60 2.1 2.1 3.5 3.4 4.7 4.7 20 66 63 11

C 51 3_134.6 134.6 0.50 2.0 2.0 3.4 3.3 4.6 4.6 — — — 11

C 51 3_147.4 147.4 0.50 2.0 2.0 3.4 3.3 4.6 4.6 — — — 11

C 51 3_160.5 160.5 0.40 1.9 1.9 3.3 3.2 4.5 4.5 — — — 11

C 51 3_175.8 175.8 0.40 1.9 1.9 3.3 3.2 4.5 4.5 — — — 11

C 51 3_197.9 197.9 0.30 1.8 1.8 3.2 3.1 4.4 4.4 — — — 11

C 51 3_216.7 216.7 0.30 1.8 1.8 3.2 3.1 4.4 4.4 — — — 11

C 51 4_240.9 240.9 0.30 1.8 1.8 3.2 3.1 4.4 4.4 17 — — 1.2

C 51 4_263.8 263.8 0.30 1.8 1.8 3.2 3.1 4.4 4.4 17 — — 1.2

C 51 4_297.8 297.8 0.30 1.8 1.8 3.2 3.1 4.4 4.4 17 — — 1.2

C 51 4_326.1 326.1 0.30 1.8 1.8 3.2 3.1 4.4 4.4 17 — — 1.2

C 51 4_380.0 380.0 0.20 1.7 1.7 3.1 3.0 4.3 4.3 17 — — 1.1

C 51 4_416.0 416.0 0.20 1.7 1.7 3.1 3.0 4.3 4.3 17 — — 1.1

C 51 4_463.9 463.9 0.20 1.7 1.7 3.1 3.0 4.3 4.3 17 — — 1.1

C 51 4_508.0 508.0 0.20 1.7 1.7 3.1 3.0 4.3 4.3 17 — — 1.1

C 51 4_549.7 549.7 0.20 1.7 1.7 3.1 3.0 4.3 4.3 — — — 1.1

C 51 4_602.0 602.0 0.20 1.7 1.7 3.1 3.0 4.3 4.3 — — — 1.1

C 51 4_655.4 655.4 0.20 1.7 1.7 3.1 3.0 4.3 4.3 — — — 1.1

C 51 4_717.7 717.7 0.20 1.7 1.7 3.1 3.0 4.3 4.3 — — — 1.1

C 51 4_808.0 808.0 0.20 1.7 1.7 3.1 3.0 4.3 4.3 — — — 1.1

C 51 4_884.9 884.9 0.20 1.7 1.7 3.1 3.0 4.3 4.3 — — — 1.1
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